

No. 14-1146

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON FOODS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, *et al.*, individually and on behalf
of all other similarly situated individuals,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

MICHAEL J. MUELLER

EMILY BURKHARDT

VICENTE

EVANGELINE C. PASCHAL

HUNTON & WILLIAMS

2200 Pennsylvania

Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20037

(202) 955-1500

CARTER G. PHILLIPS *

JOSEPH R. GUERRA

C. FREDERICK BECKNER III

KATHLEEN MORIARTY

MUELLER

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

1501 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 736-8000

cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

October 21, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. A RULE 23 CLASS ACTION OR FLSA COLLECTIVE ACTION MAY NOT BE CERTIFIED BASED ON STATISTICAL EVIDENCE THAT MASKS DIFFER- ENCES AMONG CLASS MEMBERS	3
A. The “Predominance” And “Similarly Situated” Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(3) And The FLSA Require Claims That Are Sufficiently Cohesive To Justify Representative Adjudication	4
B. The Courts Below Erred In Certifying A Class On The Premise That Plaintiffs Could “Prove” Injury And Damages With Classwide Averages	5
1. <i>Mt. Clemens</i> does not permit use of averages to mask differences that can determine liability and damages	6
2. Class certification in this case was inconsistent with <i>Mt. Clemens</i>	9
3. Use of statistical averages violated the Rules Enabling Act and the Due Process Clause	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. A RULE 23(B)(3) CLASS ACTION OR FLSA COLLECTIVE ACTION MAY NOT BE CERTIFIED OR MAINTAINED IF IT CONTAINS UNINJURED CLASS MEMBERS WHO CANNOT BE CULLED PRIOR TO JUDGMENT	17
A. Federal Courts Have No Authority To Compensate Uninjured Persons	17
B. The Lower Courts' Refusal To Decertify The Class Violated The Foregoing Requirements	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 34897841 (E.D. Wash. 2001), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	2
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	4
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	4
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 146 (E.D. Mich. 1943), <i>rev'd</i> , 149 F.2d 461 (6th Cir. 1945), <i>rev'd</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946), <i>superseded on other grounds by statute</i> , Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, ch. 52, 61 Stat. 84, <i>as recognized in IPB, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barrentine v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	12
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	12
<i>Brown v. Family Dollar Stores of Ind., LP</i> , 534 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Carmody v. Kan. City Bd. of Police Comm'rs</i> , 713 F.3d 401 (8th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	3, 13, 14, 16
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 1 (2014).....	8
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013).....	11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Gasoline Prods. Co. v. Champlin Ref. Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931).....	22
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	17
<i>Guyton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	13
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Kuebel v. Black & Decker Inc.</i> , 643 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	20
<i>Lopez v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 690 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17
<i>Marshall v. Truman Arnold Dist. Co.</i> , 640 F.2d 906 (8th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Mt. Clemens Pottery Co. v. Anderson</i> , 149 F.2d 461 (6th Cir. 1945), <i>rev'd</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	8, 11
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>O'Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enters., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	21
<i>Reich v. IPB, Inc.</i> , 820 F. Supp. 1315 (D. Kan. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 38 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1994).....	1
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	7
<i>Thiessen v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	3, 5, 16, 18

STATUTES AND REGULATION

28 U.S.C. §2072(b).....	9, 16
29 U.S.C. §216(b).....	9, 18
29 C.F.R. §785.48(a).....	2

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	5, 14
-----------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITY

Dep't of Labor, <i>Field Operations Handbook</i> (1996).....	2
